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MISCELATORE LAVABOMISCELATORE LAVABO
BASIN MIXERBASIN MIXER
MITIGEUR LAVABOMITIGEUR LAVABO

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

MISCELATORE BIDETMISCELATORE BIDET
BIDETBIDET MIXER MIXER
MITIGEUR BIDETMITIGEUR BIDET
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Prestare attenzione
Pay attention
Prêter attention

Installazione corretta
Correct installation
Montage correcte

Informazioni
Informations
Informations

Manutenzione
Maintenace
Entretien

Eseguire il lavaggio della tubazione come suggerisce 
la normativa EN 806-4.
To complete the installation flush out both hot and cold 
water supply.
Rincer l’installation complette conformément à la 
règlementation et aux normes.

OK
3 Bar - 45 psi

MIN.
1 Bar

14.5 psi

MAX.
5 Bar
75 psi

MAX 80°C - 175°F

MIN 15°C-60°F
OK 65°C-150°F

°C
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
MISCELATORE PER CUCINAMISCELATORE PER CUCINA

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
KITCHEN MIXERKITCHEN MIXER

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
MELANGEUR POR CUISINEMELANGEUR POR CUISINE
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Prestare attenzione
Pay attention
Prêter attention

Installazione corretta
Correct installation
Montage correcte

Informazioni
Informations
Informations

Manutenzione
Maintenace
Entretien

Eseguire il lavaggio della tubazione come suggerisce 
la normativa EN 806-4.
To complete the installation flush out both hot and cold 
water supply.
Rincer l’installation complette conformément à la 
règlementation et aux normes.

OK
3 Bar - 45 psi

MIN.
1 Bar

14.5 psi

MAX.
5 Bar
75 psi

MAX 80°C - 175°F

MIN 15°C-60°F
OK 65°C-150°F
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
INCASSI DOCCIAINCASSI DOCCIA

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
CONCEALED SHOWER VALVESCONCEALED SHOWER VALVES

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
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VALIDO PER TUTTO IL PROGRAMMAVALIDO PER TUTTO IL PROGRAMMA

VALID FOR THE WHOLE PROGRAMVALID FOR THE WHOLE PROGRAM
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Prestare attenzione
Pay attention
Prêter attention

Installazione corretta
Correct installation
Montage correcte

Informazioni
Informations
Informations

Manutenzione
Maintenace
Entretien

Eseguire il lavaggio della tubazione come suggerisce 
la normativa EN 806-4.
To complete the installation flush out both hot and cold 
water supply.
Rincer l’installation complette conformément à la 
règlementation et aux normes.

OK
3 Bar - 45 psi

MIN.
1 Bar

14.5 psi

MAX.
5 Bar
75 psi

MAX 80°C - 175°F

MIN 15°C-60°F
OK 65°C-150°F
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
COLONNA DOCCIA TELESCOPICACOLONNA DOCCIA TELESCOPICA

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TELESCOPIC SHOWER COLUMNTELESCOPIC SHOWER COLUMN

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
COLONNE DE DOUCHE TCOLONNE DE DOUCHE TÉÉLESCOPIQUELESCOPIQUE
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Prestare attenzione
Pay attention
Prêter attention

Installazione corretta
Correct installation
Montage correcte

Informazioni
Informations
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Manutenzione
Maintenace
Entretien

Eseguire il lavaggio della tubazione come suggerisce 
la normativa EN 806-4.
To complete the installation flush out both hot and cold 
water supply.
Rincer l’installation complette conformément à la 
règlementation et aux normes.

OK
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 Tel. +39-030–2680854 - info@solrubinetterie.com  
                                                                                     Codice fiscale e Partita iva 02419440983                                                                         
 

   

          AVVERTENZE                         Cura e Manutenzione  
 

Le superfici in qualsiasi finitura sono facilmente attaccabili da detergenti acidi e granulosi, da spugne ruvide o pagliette in metallo 
o comunque abrasive. 

Le parti in materiali organici quali o-ring, guarnizioni, componenti plastici etc. sono facilmente deteriorabili tramite detersivi a base 
di alcool, disinfettanti o altri solventi, o per esposizione diretta a luce solare e aria. 

IMPORTANTE: Per togliere sporcizia e calcare è sufficiente pulire i prodotti frequentemente con acqua e sapone neutro, non 
lasciare agire a lungo il prodotto, risciacquare abbondantemente e asciugare con un panno pulito. Una cattiva manutenzione, cura 
o pulizia possono causare il decadimento anticipato della garanzia. 

 

           GARANZIA  
A. Chi è il garante da contattare? 

SOL se hai acquistato direttamente, oppure contatta il rivenditore presso il quale hai acquistato il prodotto SOL. 

 

B. Cosa è coperto dalla garanzia SOL? 

La garanzia SOL copre la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto SOL, che presenti difetti di fabbricazione o di materiali, entro il periodo di garanzia e nei limiti di seguito 

descritti. Se una parte non dovesse essere disponibile (ad esempio, particolare variazione di colore) SOL la sostituirà con una parte di ricambio funzionale che sia idonea a 
ripristinare la conformità del bene. 

C. Cosa non è coperto dalla garanzia SOL? 

I prodotti SOL sono progettati e costruiti per fornire prestazioni elevate e costanti in ambienti domestici normali. Se un prodotto SOL viene utilizzato nel modo previsto e si 
guasta entro il periodo di garanzia, è nostra responsabilità fornirne uno in sostituzione o fornire i componenti necessari per la riparazione. 

Ci sono, tuttavia, alcune circostanze in cui la garanzia SOL non copre la riparazione o la sostituzione di un prodotto. Non sono coperti da garanzia:  

o Normale usura, compresa quella delle parti che si usurano col tempo (ad esempio, lista non esaustiva, o-ring, guarnizioni, flessibili, tettarelle, e in generale tutte 

le parti e i componenti realizzati in materiali diversi dall’ottone o l’acciaio, come ad esempio, ceramica, ABS, gomma, nylon, materiali plastici, metalli diversi da 
ottone e acciaio, ecc.) 

o Danno accidentale, Danno derivante da un uso non conforme, Danni causati dalla mancata corretta manutenzione del prodotto 

o Danni causati dall’uso di prodotti impropri per la pulizia quali, a titolo esemplificativo e non esaustivo: 

o Spugne o pagliette abrasive. Prodotti di pulizia aggressivi e comunque non adatti alla corretta pulizia del prodotto (per maggiori informazioni sulla 
pulizia vedi: AVVERTENZE su cura e manutenzione del prodotto) 

o Rimozione o modifica di componenti.  

o Danni da fonti esterne, quali trasporto, condizioni atmosferiche, qualità dell’acqua degli impianti o sbalzi di pressione negli impianti. 

o Guasti causati da circostanze al di fuori del controllo di SOL; Guasti causati da: Uso negligente, uso improprio o incuria nell'uso del prodotto; Utilizzo di un prodotto 

SOL per scopi diversi dal normale uso portato a conoscenza del consumatore; Utilizzo di parti non montate o non installate secondo le istruzioni di SOL; Uso di 

parti e accessori che non sono componenti originali SOL. La gamma completa di ricambi e accessori originali SOL per tutti i prodotti SOL è disponibile sul sito. 
Guasti causati da montaggio o installazione difettosi per cause non imputabili a SOL; Riparazioni o modifiche effettuate senza previa autorizzazione da parte di 
SOL   

In caso di dubbi, il nostro servizio di assistenza clienti è disponibile gratuitamente al numero +39 030 26 80 854 oppure via email a: info@solrubinetterie.com. Un esperto 

SOL ti spiegherà cosa fare. 

 

D. Quali sono i termini e le condizioni della garanzia? 

La garanzia SOL è soggetta ai seguenti termini e condizioni: 

o La garanzia entra in vigore alla data di acquisto. È necessario fornire la prova di acquisto prima che si possa eseguire qualsiasi intervento sul prodotto in garanzia. 
Senza la prova di acquisto tutti gli interventi effettuati saranno a pagamento. Si prega di conservare la ricevuta d'acquisto o la bolla di consegna. 

o La riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto in garanzia non prolunga il periodo di garanzia. 

E. Come richiedere l’applicazione della tua garanzia? 

Per richiedere l'applicazione della garanzia SOL al tuo prodotto, contatta il nostro Servizio Clienti attraverso uno qualsiasi dei canali indicati nella sezione “Contattaci”. 

Per effettuare una riparazione o una sostituzione in garanzia SOL, è necessario fornire la prova di acquisto e una descrizione dettagliata possibilmente anche fotografica del 

malfunzionamento, prima che si possa dare seguito a qualsiasi richiesta relativa al prodotto in garanzia (scontrino di acquisto, fattura, conferma dell'ordine e/o della consegna, 
ecc.). 

F. Quando entra in vigore e quanto dura la garanzia? 

La garanzia SOL entra in vigore alla data di acquisto del prodotto ed avrà la validità di seguito indicata da quel momento, tale periodo si applica a tutti i prodotti nuovi. Si 
precisa che l’usura normale e il deterioramento prevedibile nel tempo non rientrano nella copertura della garanzia legale di conformità: 

o 5 anni di garanzia: Prodotti cromati e prodotti in acciaio spazzolato privi di finitura 

o 2 anni di garanzia: Prodotti in qualsiasi finitura escluso il cromo 
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       WARNINGS                         Care and Maintenance 
 
Surfaces in any finish are easily damaged by acidic and granular detergents, rough sponges or metal or abrasive scouring pads. 

Parts made of organic materials such as O-rings, gaskets, plastic components, etc. are easily damaged by alcohol-based 
detergents, disinfectants or other solvents, or by direct exposure to sunlight and air. 

IMPORTANT: Just clean the products frequently with water and neutral soap, do not leave any chemical for long time on the 
surface, rinse thoroughly and dry with a clean cloth. Poor maintenance, care or cleaning may result in premature termination of 
the warranty. 

 

     WARRANTY 
 

A. Who is the guarantor to contact? 

SOL if you purchased directly, or contact the retailer from whom you purchased the SOL product. 

B. What does the SOL warranty cover? 

The SOL warranty covers the repair or replacement of the SOL product that has manufacturing or material defects within the warranty period and within the limits described 

below. If a part is not available (for example, a particular color variation) SOL will replace it with a functional spare part that is suitable for restoring the conformity of the 
product. 

C. What is not covered by the SOL warranty? 

SOL products are designed and built to provide consistent high performance in normal household environments. If a SOL product is used as intended and fails within the 
warranty period, it is our responsibility to provide a replacement or to supply the necessary parts for repair. 

There are, however, some circumstances where the SOL warranty does not cover the repair or replacement of a product. The following are not covered by the warranty: 

o Normal wear and tear, including that of parts that wear out over time (for example, non-exhaustive list, O-rings, gaskets, hoses, teats, and in general all parts 
and components made of materials other than brass or steel, such as ceramic, ABS, rubber, nylon, plastic materials, metals other than brass and steel, etc.) 

o Accidental damage, Damage resulting from improper use, Damage caused by failure to properly maintain the product 

o Damage caused by the use of inappropriate cleaning products such as, by way of example and not limited to: 

o Abrasive sponges; Aggressive chemical products and in any case not suitable for the correct cleaning of the item (for more information on cleaning 
see: WARNINGS on product use and care) 

o Removal or modification of components. 

o Damage from external sources, such as transport, atmospheric conditions, quality of the water in the systems or pressure changes in the systems. 

o Failures caused by circumstances beyond the control of SOL. 

o Failures caused by: Negligent use, improper use or carelessness in the use of the product; Use of a SOL product for purposes other than normal use made known 

to the consumer; Use of parts not assembled or installed according to the instructions of SOL; Use of parts and accessories that are not original SOL components. 
The full range of original SOL spare parts and accessories for all SOL products is available on the site. 

o Faulty assembly or installation for reasons not attributable to SOL; Repairs or modifications carried out without prior authorization from SOL. 

If you have any doubts, our customer service is available free of charge on +39 030 26 80 854 or by email at: info@solrubinetterie.com. A SOL expert will explain what to 

do. 
 

D. What are the terms and conditions of the warranty? 

The SOL warranty is subject to the following terms and conditions: 

o The warranty is effective from the date of purchase. Proof of purchase must be provided before any work can be carried out on the product under warranty. 
Without proof of purchase all work carried out will be chargeable. Please retain your receipt or delivery note. 

o Repair or replacement of the product under warranty will not extend the warranty period. 

E. How to apply your warranty? 

To apply the SOL warranty to your product, contact our Customer Service through any of the channels indicated in the “Contact Us” section. 

To carry out a repair or replacement under the SOL warranty, it is necessary to provide proof of purchase and a detailed description, possibly also photographic, of the 
malfunction, before any request relating to the product under warranty can be followed up (purchase receipt, invoice, order and/or delivery confirmation, etc.). 

F. When does the warranty come into force? 

The SOL warranty comes into force on the date of purchase of the product, and will be valid as indicated below from that moment. This period applies to all new products. It 
should be noted that normal wear and tear and foreseeable deterioration over time are not covered by the legal guarantee of conformity. 

o 5 years warranty: Chromed products and steel products 

o 2 years warranty: Products in any finish except chrome 
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